

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

No. 21-20311

---

**JENNIFER BRIDGES, BOB NEVENS, MARIA TREVINO,  
RICARDO ZELANTE, LATRICIA BLANK, ET AL.,**

*Plaintiffs-Appellants*

v.

**THE METHODIST HOSPITAL, DOING BUSINESS AS HOUSTON METHODIST;  
METHODIST HEALTH CENTERS, DOING BUSINESS AS HOUSTON  
METHODIST THE WOODLANDS HOSPITAL,**

*Defendants-Appellees*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Texas, No. 4:21-CV-  
01774

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

Jared R. Woodfill  
WOODFILL LAW FIRM, P.C.  
3 Riverway, Suite 750  
Houston, Texas 77056  
Tel: (713) 751-3080  
Fax: (713) 751-3058  
jwoodfill@woodfilllaw.com

Jillian L. Schumacher  
DANIELS & TREDENNICK PLLC  
6363 Woodway Drive, Suite 700  
Houston, Texas 77057  
Tel: (713) 917-0024  
Fax: (713) 917-0026  
jillian@dtlawyers.com

*Counsel for Appellants*

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 5
- II. ARGUMENT..... 6
  - A. This case is about the people of Texas. ....6
  - B. Appellants preserved error in the district court.....6
  - C. Texas courts create exceptions to at-will employment to uphold state law.....9
  - D. Texas law prohibits Appellees’ vaccination policy. ....11
    - 1. Executive Order GA-40 prohibits Appellees’ vaccine policy. ....11
    - 2. Section 224.002 does not require a vaccine policy for EUA vaccines against COVID-19.....13
    - 3. Executive Order GA-40 is Texas law.....14
- III. CONCLUSION .....16
- PRAYER .....17
- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....18
- CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Austin v. Health Trust, Inc.*,  
967 S.W.2d 400 (Tex. 1998)..... 9

*BST Holdings, L.L.C. v. OSHA*,  
17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 5

*EPCO Carbon Dioxide Prods., Inc. v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, NA*,  
467 F.3d 466 (5th Cir. 2006)..... 6

*Learmonth v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.*,  
710 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 7

*Sabine Pilot Serv., Inc. v. Hauck*,  
687 S.W.2d 733 (Tex. 1985) .....8, 10, 16

*Sambrano v. United Airlines, Inc.*,  
19 4th 839 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 5

*Teal Trading & Dev., LP v. Champee Springs Ranches Prop. Owners Assoc.*,  
593 S.W.3d 324 (Tex. 2020)..... 9

**STATUTES**

TEX. GOVT. CODE § 418.011 .....11

TEX. GOVT. CODE § 418.012 .....4, 8, 11, 15

TEX. GOVT. CODE § 418.014 .....14

TEX. GOVT. CODE § 418.016 .....4, 11

TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 224.001 .....12

TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 224.002 .....12

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

CDC, *Recommended Adult Immunization Schedule for ages 19 years or older, United States, 2021*, available at:  
<https://www.cdc.gov/vaccines/schedules/hcp/imz/adult.html> .....13

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES, *Guidance for the Interim Final Rule – Medicare and Medicaid Programs, Omnibus COVID-19 Health Care Staff Vaccination*, (Jan. 14, 2022), available at  
<https://www.cms.gov/medicareprovider-enrollment-and-certificationsurvey/certificationgeninfo/policy-and-memos-states-and-guidance-interim-final-rule-medicare-and-medicaid-programs-omnibus-covid-19-health-care-staff-1> .....13

Executive Order GA-40, issued October 11, 2021 .....*passim*
